
SUPPLIMENTARY MANUAL FOR:
MODEL 405A
MODEL 405B
MODEL 405C

ISP Stitching & Bindery Products
A  D i v i s i o n  O f  S a m u e l  S t r a p p i n g  S y s t e m s

DELUXE STITCHER
C O M P A N Y  I N C .

®

solving your wire stitching needs for 125 years...



2

W A R N I N G !

Machine operators and others in the work area should always wear
safety glasses to prevent serious eye injury from

fasteners and flying debris when loading, operating,
or unloading the stitcher machine.

Do not operate this stitcher head without all stitcher machine 
guards in place.  Do not modify the guards in any way.
Always disconnect the power supply before removing

any guards for servicing.

Never operate the machine with wire feeding through
the head unless there is stock above the clinchers,

otherwise serious damage may result.

Always turn power off when making adjustments.  Always
disconnect the power cord before any disassembly work.

EYEWEAR

REQUIRED



NOTE
WHEN MOUNTING MODELS
405A, 405B, AND 405C IN AN
INVERTED POSTION THE
THREADED PLUG IN LUBE
HOLE "D" MUST BE
REMOVED AND INSERTED
FROM THE OPPOSITE SIDE.
THIS WILL PERMIT
LUBRICATING IN THE
INVERTED POSITION.

REMOVING AND DISMANTLING M2000 HEAD

F

E

21. Slide tension spring bracket
and adjusting lever from top.

20. R e m o v e
screw

22. Loosen face plate clamp screw and slide out face plate
locating block.

23. Slide the driving slide and bender
bar assemblies from the top.  When
reassembling, hook bender bar to
driving slide before sliding into
place.   This must be assembled as
a complete unit.

19. Remove
rotator
operating
cam
stud.

18. R e m o v e
r o t a t o r
o p e r a t i n g
cam stud
screw.

DO NOT
REMOVE

OR ADJUST
THESE TWO

SCREWS.
The screws
are factory set
to control the
s u p p o r t e r
lever location.

Caution
When reassembling, make
certain that pin (Index A) is
visible and is aligned with slot
(Index B) of rotator operating
cam (Index C).   If not
assembled in this way, the
bonnet casting will crack or
break on the next cycle under
power.   It is recommended that
the stitcher be cycled by hand
to test that proper reassembly
procedure has been followed.

A

B

C

G

(CTTT2605T3 Scene 19)

)02 enecS 3T5062TTTC()12 enecS 3T5062TTTC(

How to Install rotator
operating cam

D

30A 3



TH
IC

K
 P

O
IN

T
A

CT
IV

AT
ED

 C
LI

N
CH

ER
BY

PA
SS

CL
IN

CH
ER

35A-37A

49
C

44
A

4
4

71
A

(Q
F1

35
A

F4
)

(Q
F1

35
A

F3
)

(Q
F3

5A
F2

)

(Q
F1

35
A

F1
)

4



67 CK134 1ESAB
68 Not used -------------------
69 CK190 1YTEFAS ,.WS ,TEKCARB
70 CK135A 1.GTM ,ROTOM ,ETALP
71 CK271 SCREW, 10-32 x 2.25 SOC. HD. CAP 4
71A CB371 401 .oN ,REHSAWKCOL
72 CB56P SCREW, 5-40 x .75 SOC. HD 8
73 CK172 BRACKET, SWITCH, ON-OFF 1
74 CB285P2 SWITCH, ON-OFF ILLUM. (115V.A.C.) 1
75 CK192 2KCOLB ,TOVIP ,NIP
76 CK191 1DRAUG ,TOVIP ,KCOLB
77 CF1989 2TALF 6# ,REHSAW
78 CK186 SPRING/SUPPORT, GUARD 1
79 CK187 1)C,B503( TNORF ,DRAUG

CK187B 1),A503( TNORF ,DRAUG
80 CB1262 2TALF ,01# ,REHSAW
81 CA9067B NUT, ECCENTRIC, WIRE STR. 2
82 CK188 GUARD, SLIDING, FRONT 1
83 CK189 BOLT, 10-24 x .50 CARRIAGE 2

CLINCHER TYPES

ACTIVATED BYPASS (MODELS 405A)
1.YSSA ETALP REHCNILCR6809TTC48

85 CT9093A2 1EDILS REHCNILC
86 CA9083A 2STNIOP REHCNILC
87 CA9085G 1ETALP RENIATER EDILS
88 CB2166C 2,WERCS
89 D142677 2REHSAWKCOL

1213. x 260. ,LLOR ,NIPT538BC09
91 CB154 SCREW, 10-32 x .625 SOC. HD. CAP 2

ACTIVATED THICK POINTS (MODELS 405B)
92 CTT9086A ACTIVATED CLINCHER ASSEMBLY 1
93 CA9083A 2STNIOP REHCNILC
94 CA9085H CLINCHER SLIDE BRACE 1
95 CB651 SCREW, 10-32 x .500 SOC. HD. CAP. 2
96 CA2095J 1EDILS REHCNILC

1213. x 260. ,LLOR ,NIPT538BC09

97 CKK234 1YLBMESSA ROTSISER
98 D38063F 1526. x 521. ,LLOR ,NIP

MODEL 405A, B, C
PARTS LIST
(See Pages 40A & 41A for M2000 HEAD Parts List.)

* THESE ITEMS ARE OMITTED ON MODEL 405C

1 CK138 1TROPPUS
2 CG115C GEARMOTOR, 90 VDC (115 V.A.C.) 1
3 CKK81B CRANK ASSEMBLY, DRIVE SHAFT 1
4 D32940F PIN, ROLL, .125 x .88 Lg. (CRANK) 1
5 CA44E 1KNIL GNITAREPO DAEH

* 6 CK148A 1TNORF ,REHCNILC ,DOR
* 7 D37769F 2005. x 521. ,LLOR ,NIP

8 CT199 WASHER, .25 ID x .625 OD x .093 2
* 9 CB835Z PIN, ROLL, .250 X 1.00 SST 1
* 10 CK145 LEVER, CLINCHER, ROCKER 1
* 11 CK147E 1RAER ,REHCNILC ,DOR

12 CKK137A 1.TM/W DNATS
13 CBB283J CORD, POWER (115 V.A.C.) 1
14 CK151A BRACKET, TABLE AND CLINCHER 1
15 D41440F SCREW, .25-28 x .375 SOC. HD. CAP 2
16 CB284A 157. X 5781. ,LEWOD ,NIP
17 CB401 SCREW 8-32 X .375 RD. HD. 6
18 D25947F SCREW, .375-16 X .75 HEX HD. 4
19 CG162B BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF 1
20 CK180 SPRING, COMP., CONICAL 2
21 CKK193C 1YLBMESSA BONK
22 CB837L 1GNINIATER ,GNIR
23 CB835K2 1.GL 734. x 390. ,LLOR ,NIP
24 CA114A WASHER, FLAT, .625 ID x 1.5 OD x .04 2
25 CA230 WASHER, .562 ID, .75 OD x .030 FLAT 1
26 CG14A SCREW, 4-40 x .50 RD. HD. 4
27 CK182 BRACKET, CIRCUIT BOARD 1
28 CK162 BOARD, CIRCUIT (115 V.A.C.) 1
29 Not used ---------------------------
30 CK183 4DRAOB CP ,TROPPUS
31 CK174D 1REVOC
32 CK176 1NIPRIAH ,RETTOC
33 Not used ---------------------------

* 34 CK144 LEVER, CLINCHER OPERATING 1
* 35 CB102A NUT, 1XEH B2 CNU 81-213.
* 36 CK181 WASHER, .390 ID x .625 OD x .062 7
* 37 CB1421G SHOULDER SCREW, .375 DIA. x .75 LG. 1

38 CG17 3HCTIWS TIMIL ,RECAPS
39 CG15 2TIMIL ,HCTIWS
40 CK143A 1MAC ,HCTIWS ,TEKCARB
41 CA45B 1ERIW LOOPS ,DUTS
42 CA139 1RENIATER LOOPS
43 CB56R SCREW, 4-40 x .75 SOC. HD. CAP 2
44 CB1090 SCREW, 10-32 x 1.00 SOC. HD. CAP 1
44A CB475 123-01 ,TUN

1MAC941KC54
* 46 CK180A 1NOISNETXE ,GNIRPS
* 47 D30610F 1.GL 526. x 781. ,LLOR ,NIP
* 48 CK146 1SIVELC

49 CK106A 1ROTCENNOC
49A CK195 2KCOLB GNIHCTAL
49B CB56R SCREW, 4-40 x .75 LG. SOC. HD. CAP 2
49C CK272 1RECAPS
50 CB55F SCREW, 4-40 x .375 FL. HD. 2
51 CK163 CIRCUIT BRKR ASSEMBLY (115 V.A.C.) 1
52 CB206B SCREW, 8-32 x .625 FL. HD. 2
53 CK164B WASHER, FLAT PHENOLIC, .141 DIA. 1
54 CK164 WASHER, SWEDGED FIBRE, .141 DIA. 1
55 CG190B 1.AID 141. ,KCAJ ENOHP
56 CK167E PANEL, CONTROL, REAR (115 V.A.C.) 1
57 CK164C WASHER, FLAT PHENOLIC, .097 DIA. 2
58 CK164A WASHER, SWEDGED FIBRE, .097 DIA. 2
59 CG190A 2.AID 790. ,KCAJ ENOHP
60 CK98B DECAL, NAME, RATING, S/N (115 V.A.C.) --
61 CB287B SCREW, 6-32 X .312 RD. HD. 8
62 CK194 1REVEL ,DRAUG
63 CF1990W2 DECAL, BINDERYMATE (Not Shown) 2
64 Not used --------------------
65 CTT9002 BONNET CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1
66 CB-619 SCREW, .250-20 x 1 FL. HD. 2

ITEM PART NO. .YTQNOITPIRCSEDITEM PART NO. .YTQNOITPIRCSED

38A 5



1H
70H

2H

11H

9H

10H

8H
3H

4H
5H

6H

7H

13H

14H

33H 32H

34H

37H

40H

38H

12H
37H

(39H)
67H

65H

69H
68H

67H

66H

64H

34H

49H

37H
31H

30H

47H
46H

50H
51H

52H
(9H)

(10H)

62H

53H

39H
36H

37H

41H

35H
44H43H

15H

45H
42H

48H

57H58H

54H
55H

56H
60H

63H

59H

61H
21H

22H
23H

24H

17H

16H
19H

20H

18H

25H

26H

27H
28H

29H

34H

(CTTT2605T3 Manual)

Note: See Section
F page 30 before
assembling.

40A 6



41A

M2000 HEAD
PARTS LIST
The following parts listing (from index numbers 1H through 70H) is for the
Bindery Mate's M2000 Heads: CTTT2605U3, & CTTT2605V3.
All parts listed are common to both stitchers, except where noted.

1H CAAA9074A2 WIRE GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1
NOTE: The above Wire Guide Bracket Assembly includes the
following items through item 11H:

1H CAA9074A2 WIRE GUIDE BRACKET SUB-ASSEMBLY 1
2H CA9146A 1WERCS CIRTNECCE
3H CA9068 ECCENTRIC FRICTION BUSHING 1
4H CA9065 1LLOR CIRTNECCE
5H CA9070 1RETNIOP CIRTNECCE
6H CA9069 1GNIRPS CIRTNECCE
7H CA9067 1TUN CIRTNECCE
8H D31028F 1WERCS TES
9H CA9103C WIRE STRAIGHTENER ROLL 2
10H CA9124 2PILC LLOR NOISNET
11H CA9076 WIRE GUIDE SPRING BRKT ADJ SCREW 1

12H CB77 FACE PLATE LOCATING BLOCK SCREW 1
13H CT2606 FACE PLATE LOCATING CLAMP 1
14H CT2607 FACE PLATE LOCATING BLOCK 1

15H CAA2623C DRIVING SLIDE ASSEMBLY 1
NOTE: The above assembly includes the following
parts:

CA2623B DRIVING SLIDE (ONLY)
CA2007A DRIVING SLIDE SPRING PLUNGER
CA9006A DRIVING SLIDE SPRING
D37327F DRIVING SLIDE SPRING PIN
CA9028 DRIVING SLIDE ROTATOR OPERATING PIN

16H CAAA9013Z2 BENDER BAR ASS'Y COMPLETE 1
1/2" CROWN #25 TO #30 RD. WIRE

NOTE: The above Bender Bar Assembly includes the following items
through item 29H

16H CAA9013U BENDER BAR SUB ASSEMBLY
1/2" CROWN #25 TO #30 RD. WIRE

17H CAA9026 SUPPORTER ASSEMBLY 1/2" CROWN 1
18H CA9029 1NIP TOVIP RETROPPUS
19H CAA9014J BENDER BAR LATCH ASSEMBLY 1
20H CA173 1PAC CITSALP
21H CA9012M DRIVER BAR ASSEMBLY  1/2" CROWN 1
22H CA9112A BENDER BAR FRICTION PLUG 1
23H CA9113A BENDER BAR FRICTION PLUG SPRING 1
24H CA9115 BENDER BAR FRICTION BUSHING 1
25H CA9015D 1PIRG
26H CA168 1GNIRPS PIRG
27H CT413A 1GNISUOH GNIRPS
28H CB371K 1REHSAWKCOL
29H CA9024A GRIP RETAINING CLIP SCREW 1

30H CTT2604G BONNET CASTING SUB ASSEMBLY 1
(CTTT2605U3)

CTT2604N BONNET CASTING SUB ASSEMBLY 1
(CTTT2605UV)

31H CA9127 ROTATOR OPERATING CAM STUD 1
32H CA9058 ROTATOR OPERATINGCAM STUD SCREW 1
33H CA9075 WIRE GUIDE BRACKET SCREW 1
34H CA9056C FACE PLATE RETAINING CLIP 3
35H CA9056A FACE PLATE RETAINING CLIP 1

(CTTT2605U3)
CA9056D FACE PLATE RETAINING CLIP 1

(CTTT2605V3)
36H CK213 SCREW, 4-40 X.500 SOC. HD. SET 1
37H CA2081 FACE PLATE RETAINING CLIP SCREW 4
38H Not Used --------------------------------------
39H CA9032C 1GNIRPS RETROPPUS
40H CA9037 SUPPORTER SPRING BUSHING 1
41H CA9081 SUPPORTER GUIDE PLATE SCREW 2

42H CA9030 SUPPORTER GUIDE PLATE 2
43H CAA9036B SUPPORTER SPRING LEVER 1
44H CA9034 SUPPORTER SPRING LEVER SCREW 1
45H CA9049A WIRE CUTTER OPERATING SLIDE 1/2" CR. 1
46H CA9050A WIRE CUTTER OP. SLIDE FRICTION 1

PLUG
47H CA9051A WIRE CUTTER OP. SLIDE FRICTION 1

PLUG SPRING
48H CA9022J GRIP RELEASE SLIDE 1/2" CROWN 1
49H CA9025 FACE PLATE ADJUSTING LEVER 1

(CTTT2605U3)
CA9025F FACE PLATE ADJUSTING LEVER 1

(CTTT2605V3)

50H CAAA2132Y FACE PLATE ASSY. 1/2" CROWN #22 TO 1
#30 RD. WIRE (CTTT2605U3)

CAAA2132W FACE PLATE ASSY. 1/2" CROWN #22 TO 1
#30 RD. WIRE (CTTT2605V3)

NOTE:The above Face Plate Assembly includes the following items
through item 56H

(9H) CA9103C WIRE STRAIGHTENER ROLL 2
(10H) CA9124 4PILC LLOR NOISNET
50H CAA2132Y FACE PLATE SUB ASSY. 1/2" CROWN 1

#22 TO #30 RD. WIRE (CTTT2605U3)
CAA2132W FACE PLATE SUB ASSY. 1/2" CROWN 1

#22 TO #30 RD. WIRE (CTTT2605V3)
51H CA9065A WIRE STRAIGHTENER ECCENTRIC ROLL 1
52H CA9066A WIRE STRAIGHTENER ECCENTRIC 1
53H CA172 ECCENTRIC FRICTION LOCKING SCREW 1
54H CA9098 1LWAP NOISNET
55H CA9103A 1RELLOR LWAP KCEHC
56H CA9134 1GNIRPS LWAP NOISNET

57H CA9048 2RETTUC ERIW
58H CA9043M ROTATOR HOLDER #25 TO #30 RD. WIRE 1
59H CB75B 1FFURDOOW ,YEK
60H CA9044A ROTATOR HOLDER SCREW 1
61H CAA9038E ROTATOR ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, 1/2" CR. 1
62H CA9163D ROTATOR OPERATING CAM 1
63H CAA9046D ROTATOR OPERATING SPRING ASSEMBLY 1
64H CTT9003D BONNET CLAMP ECCENTRIC 1

65H CTTT2133C2 WIRE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1
NOTE: The above Wire Guide Assembly includes the following items
through item 70H:

(39H) CA9032C 1GNIRPS RETROPPUS
65H CTT2133C2 WIRE GUIDE SUB-ASSEMBLY 1
66H CB651E 1WERCS
67H CA9651 2REHSAW
68H CA9652 1KCIHT ,REHSAW TLEF
69H CA9653 FELT W 1NIHT ,REHSA

1TUNB068BCH07

ITEM PART NO. DESCR YTQNOITPI ITEM PART NO. YTQNOITPIRCSED

                                               WHERE USED
M2000 Head Model

CTTT2605U3 405A

CTTT2605V3 405B
405C

7



Section 7
ELECTRICAL

42A

8



R
E

G
IS

T
R

A
T

IO
N

To
 b

et
te

r s
er

vi
ce

 y
ou

r w
ire

 s
tit

ch
in

g 
ne

ed
s,

 p
le

as
e 

ta
ke

 a
 m

om
en

t t
o 

fil
l o

ut
 a

nd
 re

tu
rn

 th
is

 re
gi

st
ra

tio
n 

ca
rd

.

N
am

e 
:

 
( F

irs
t )

 
( M

id
dl

e 
In

itia
l )

 
( L

as
t )

Co
m

pa
ny

 :

St
re

et
 A

dd
re

ss
 :

Ci
ty

 : 
 

St
at

e/
Pr

ov
in

ce
 : 

 
Zi

p 
:

Co
un

tr
y 

:

Ph
on

e 
:  

Fa
x 

:  
E-

m
ai

l :

M
ac

hi
ne

(s
) P

ur
ch

as
ed

 :

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

W
ith

 H
ea

d(
s)

 :
 

 
 

( T
yp

e/
Q

ua
nt

ity
 P

ur
ch

as
ed

 )

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

H
ea

d(
s)

 P
ur

ch
as

ed
 :

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

D
at

e 
Re

ce
iv

ed
 :

D
ea

le
r N

am
e 

:

D
ea

le
r S

tr
ee

t A
dd

re
ss

 :

Ci
ty

 : 
 

St
at

e/
Pr

ov
in

ce
 : 

Zi
p 

:

Co
un

tr
y 

:

D
ea

le
r P

ho
ne

 :

O
th

er
 B

in
de

ry
 P

ro
du

ct
s 

U
se

d 
:

W
ou

ld
 y

ou
 li

ke
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
se

nt
 to

 y
ou

 a
bo

ut
 n

ew
 p

ro
du

ct
s 

th
at

 w
ou

ld
 b

en
ef

it 
yo

ur
 c

om
pa

ny
? 

   
   

  
  Y

es
   

   
   

   
  

  N
o

P
le

as
e 

ta
ke

 a
 m

om
en

t t
o 

fil
l o

ut
 th

e 
at

ta
ch

ed
 c

ar
d 

an
d 

m
ai

l i
t t

o 
D

eL
ux

e 
S

tit
ch

er
 C

om
pa

ny
, I

nc
.. 

 
In

 a
dd

iti
on

, d
up

lic
at

e 
th

e 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
fo

r y
ou

r r
ec

or
ds

 
to

 a
ss

is
t w

he
n 

m
ak

in
g 

fu
rth

er
 in

qu
iri

es
.

P
R

O
D

U
C

T
M

ac
hi

ne
(s

) P
ur

ch
as

ed
 :

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

W
ith

 H
ea

d(
s)

 :
 

 
 

( T
yp

e/
Q

ua
nt

ity
 P

ur
ch

as
ed

 )

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

H
ea

d(
s)

 P
ur

ch
as

ed
 :

Se
ria

l N
um

be
r(

s)
 :

D
E

LU
X

E 
ST

IT
C

H
ER

 G
R

A
PH

IC
 A

RT
S 

R
EP

R
ES

EN
TA

TI
V

E
D

at
e 

Re
ce

iv
ed

 :

D
ea

le
r N

am
e 

:

D
ea

le
r S

tr
ee

t A
dd

re
ss

 :

Ci
ty

 : 
 

St
at

e/
Pr

ov
in

ce
 : 

Zi
p 

:

Co
un

tr
y 

:

D
ea

le
r P

ho
ne

 :

PRODUCTCUSTOMER DEALER



P
LA

C
E

 

S
TA

M
P 

H
E

R
E

D
e
L

u
x

e
 S

t
it

c
h

e
r

 
C

O
M

PA
N

Y,
 I

N
C

.

3
7

4
7

 N
 A

co
rn

 L
an

e
Fr

an
kl

in
 P

ar
k,

 IL
 6

0
1

3
1

 U
.S

.A
.

A
tt

n
: C

u
st

o
m

er
 S

er
vi

ce

C
om

m
on

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t P
ar

ts
 fo

r 
1/

2”
 C

ro
w

n

B
el

ow
 is

 a
 li

st
 o

f t
he

 m
os

t c
om

m
on

 w
ea

r/r
ep

la
ce

m
en

t p
ar

ts
 fo

r t
he

 
D

B
75

 a
nd

 7
5V

 S
tit

ch
er

 H
ea

d.
  T

hi
s 

gu
id

e 
sh

ou
ld

 h
el

p 
yo

u 
w

he
n 

or
de

rin
g 

re
pl

ac
em

en
t p

ar
ts

.  
If

 th
e 

pa
rt 

yo
u 

ne
ed

 is
 n

ot
 li

st
ed

 b
el

ow
, 

pl
ea

se
 re

fe
r t

o 
th

e 
m

or
e 

de
ta

ile
d 

pa
rts

 li
st

 o
n 

pa
ge

s 
47

 - 
48

.

 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
 

It
em

 N
um

be
r

 
M

ov
in

g 
C

ut
te

r -
 C

ar
bi

de
 

07
01

45
C

 
D

riv
er

 (D
B

75
) -

 2
5-

28
 

07
01

52
-2

5 
or

 0
70

55
2-

25
 

W
ire

 H
ol

de
r R

et
ai

ni
ng

 S
pr

in
g 

07
01

83
 

C
ut

te
r O

pe
ra

tin
g 

Le
ve

r 
07

02
30

 
Fi

xe
d 

C
ut

te
r -

 C
ar

bi
de

 
07

06
00

C
 

M
ov

in
g 

C
ut

te
r S

cr
ew

 
07

20
14

 
Sc

re
w,

 M
4x

0.
7x

6-
N

yl
on

 
07

20
18

 
R

iv
et

 
07

30
08

 
H

oo
k 

Pi
vo

t P
in

, N
yl

on
 

07
30

09
 

W
ire

 H
ol

de
r S

pr
in

g 
07

40
01

 
H

oo
k 

G
ui

de
 

07
70

11
 

B
en

de
r S

lid
e 

In
se

rt 
07

70
12

 
C

lin
ch

er
 S

lid
e 

A
ss

em
bl

y 
07

70
14

 
C

lin
ch

er
 P

oi
nt

 1
/2

” 
07

70
15

 
C

lin
ch

er
 P

oi
nt

 P
iv

ot
 

07
70

18
-2



11

L I M I T E D  W A R R A N T Y

DeLuxe Stitcher Company, Inc. warrants to the original retail purchaser 
that this product is free from defects in material and workmanship and 
agrees to repair or replace, at DeLuxe Stitcher’s option, any defective 
product within 90 days from the date of purchase.  This warranty is not 

transferable.  It covers damage resulting only from defects in material or 
workmanship and does not cover conditions or malfunctions resulting from 

normal wear, neglect, abuse or accident.

This warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties.  Any warranty of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is limited to the duration 
of this warranty.  DeLuxe Stitcher shall not be liable for any incidental or 

consequential damages.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, 
or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so 
the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.  This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which 

vary from state to state.

To obtain warranty service you must return the product, at your expense, 
together with proof of purchase to an authorized 
DeLuxe Stitcher Company Graphic Arts Dealer.



3747 Acorn Lane • Franklin Park • Illinois 60131
Phone:   847-455-4400  •  800-634-0810

Fax:  847-455-4900 • 800-417-9251
http://www.deluxestitcher.com

DELUXE STITCHER
C O M P A N Y  I N C .

®

ISP Stitching & Bindery Products

FORM QF135A    04/2015


